31/08/17 31/08/16

Quoted Quoted

Cash and cash equivalents 2 2
Equity instruments 53 42
Debt instruments 70 69
Real estate 8 7
Insurance contracts 1 1
Total 134 121

The plan assets do not include investments in shares, issued debt or property owned by the
Company.

Inter IKEA Holding B.V. Annual Report FY17 Page 35 of 54

Assumptions
The principal weighted-average assumptions used in determining the defined benefit obligations
are shown below:

31/08/17 31/08/16

Discount rate 2.4% 2.2%
Future salary increase rate 3.1% 3.0%

The pre-retirement mortality assumption has been calculated per country, based on generally
accepted mortality tables, such as DUS14 for Sweden and and BVG2015 Generational for
Switzerland.

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at 31 August 2017 is 26 years (2016:
26 years).

The Company expects to contribute EUR 49 million to its defined benefit pension plans in FY18.

Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity analyses (in- and decrease by 50bp) has been done on both the discount rate and the
salary increase rate, calculating the present value of the defined benefit obligation as at 31 August
2017.

+50 bp -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp

Present value defined benefit obligation 422 548 515 449

Discount rate Salary increases

14. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Shareholder Other Total

Principal amount 8,400 201 8,601
Additions 162 4 166
Repayments -500 -204 -704
Exchange rate differences -5 3 -2
From long-term to current portion -200 0 -200
Closing Balance 7,857 4 7,861

The opening balance for Other has been adjusted, refer to note 4, A Better IKEA.
Of the debts mentioned above, an amount of EUR 6,900 million has a remaining term of more
than 5 years (2016: MEUR 7,600).

The Company is financed, amongst others, by two shareholder loans. On 11 December 2011, the
Proprietary Rights were acquired. The acquisition price was partly financed by a long term loan,
amounting to EUR 5,400 million. This loan will be repaid in 2023. Another loan amounting to EUR
3,000 million relates to the acquisition of the range, supply and production activities. Of the
outstanding amount, EUR 500 million was repaid in 2017 and EUR 200 million will be repaid each